

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-11-2021

### Macklin v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48165

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Macklin v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48165" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6988.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6988](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6988)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Mr. Macklin’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief Based On His Allegation That He Received Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel When His Trial Counsel Failed To Contest His Termination From Drug Court .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. Standard Of Review .....	6
C. Mr. Macklin Proved, By A Preponderance Of The Evidence, That His Trial Counsel’s Failure To Request A <i>Rogers</i> Hearing Fell Below An Objective Standard Of Reasonableness, And That He Suffered Prejudice As A Result .....	7
II. Alternatively, The District Court Erred In Concluding That Mr. Macklin’s Testimony Regarding What He Learned In Drug Court Was Not Relevant To His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel .....	12
A. Introduction .....	12
B. Standard Of Review .....	12
C. The Evidence Mr. Macklin Sought To Present Was Relevant To His Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claim Because It Tended To Make A Fact Of Consequence To His Action More Probable Than It Would Be Without The Evidence .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Cook v. State*, 145 Idaho 482 (Ct. App. 2008).....12

*Grove v. State*, 161 Idaho 840 (Ct. App. 2017) ..... 7, 9, 11, 13

*McKinney v. State*, 133 Idaho 695 (1999).....6

*Self v. State*, 145 Idaho 578 (Ct. App. 2007).....7

*State v. Garcia*, 166 Idaho 661 (2020).....13

*State v. Rogers*, 144 Idaho 738 (2007).....1, 8

*State v. Yakovac*, 145 Idaho 437 (2008).....7

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....6, 7

Rules

I.R.E. 401.....13

I.R.E. 403.....12
